



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1387/2025**

JOY CREATORS LLP

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Saumya Bajpai, Adv.
(M- 8826576220)

versus

INDUS HEALTH CARE

.....Defendant

Through: Counsel (through VC).
Appearance not given.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **24.02.2026**

Ld. Local Commissioner's report has been received from Ms. Nupoor Maharaj, same be taken on record.

Compliance-affidavit u/O XXXIX Rule 3 has been by the plaintiff though the same has been mentioned as the service-affidavit filed, vide diary no. 22743/2026. Registry is requested to make necessary changes.

Ld. counsel for the defendant has appeared through VC, fresh vakalatnama has also been filed on behalf of the defendant.

There is no date of service to the defendant, therefore the plaintiff is directed to file the service-affidavit before the next date of hearing.

At the joint request of the parties, the suit is referred for mediation. Accordingly list the matter before Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre on **17.03.2026 at 03:00 pm.**

Registry is requested to do the needful.



List the matter for further proceedings on **21.05.2026**.



**IA No. 32277/2025 (u/O XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 r/w Section 151
CPC)**

No reply has been filed by the defendant till date.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 24, 2026/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any